The optimal capital structure based on the sensitivity simulation is 70% fixed (2019:70%) and 30% floating (2019:30%).
This ensures limited fluctuation of the cumulative debt curve.

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2020 was 72% (2019: 69%) fixed and 28% (2019: 31%) floating.

The proportional interest-rate exposures on the total outstanding debt of the project can be summarised as follows:

Interest -rate exposure on borrowings Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Variable-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

R mil R mil
2020
Borrowings 9 545 3 700 72% 28%

2019
Borrowings 9 588 4 400 69% 31%

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2019: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2019: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on VRS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 0

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

169

2020 2019
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R mil R mil
Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 38 37

Change in interest rates of +100bps (38) (37)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 77 74

Change in interest rates of +200bps (77) (74)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (21) (18)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 21 18

Change in interest rates of -200bps (42) (36)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 43 37

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

Currently, TCTA does not have any derivatives hedging interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is managed
through the achievement of optimal capital structure, and continuous monitoring of short-, medium- and long-
term interest rates’ exposures.

A change in interest rates will not impact equity (2019: no impact).

BWP

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2020 was 90% (2019: 91%) fixed and 10% (2019: 9%) floating.

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Variable-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Interest -rate exposure on borrowings R mil R mil
2020
Borrowings 438 50 90 % 10 %

2019
Borrowings 525 50 91 % 9 %

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +100bps and -100bps (2019: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2019: +/- 200bps), with
effect from the beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on BWP’s financial instruments held at the
reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 0

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART G: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

170

2020 2019
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R mil R mil
Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -200bps 1 1

Change in interest rates of +200bps (1) (1)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (1) (1)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 1 1

Change in interest rates of -200bps (2) (2)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 2 2

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

(1) Where the numbers are reflected as zero, the movements are less than R500 000.

A change in interest rates will not impact equity (2019: no impact).

VRESAP

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2020 was 69% (2019: 64%) fixed and 31% (2019: 36%) floating.

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed-rate
borrowings
as% of total

debt book

Variable-rate
borrowings
as% of total

debt book
Interest -rate exposure on borrowings R mil R mil
2020
Borrowings 2 143 966 69 % 31 %

2019
Borrowings 2 321 1 300 64 % 36 %

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 0

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

171

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2019: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2019: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on VRESAP’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

2020 2019
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R mil R mil
Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 13 15

Change in interest rates of +100bps (13) (15)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 27 30

Change in interest rates of +200bps (27) (30)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (3) (2)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 3 2

Change in interest rates of -200bps (7) (3)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 7 3

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not impact equity (2019: no impact).

MCWAP-1

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2020 was 73% (2019: 72%) fixed and 27% (2019: 28%) floating.

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Variable-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Interest -rate exposure on borrowings R mil R mil
2020
Borrowings 964 363 73 % 27 %

2019
Borrowings 991 379 72 % 28 %

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 0

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART G: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

172

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2019: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2019: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on MCWAP-1’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All
other variables are held constant.

2020 2019
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R mil R mil
Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 4 5

Change in interest rates of +100bps (4) (5)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 7 10

Change in interest rates of +200bps (7) (10)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (11) (5)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 11 5

Change in interest rates of -200bps (22) (10)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 22 10

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not impact equity (2019: no impact).

MMTS-2

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2020 was 41% (2019: 35%) fixed and 59% (2019: 65%) floating.

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Variable-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Interest -rate exposure on borrowings R mil R mil
2020
Borrowings 608 888 41 % 59 %

2019
Borrowings 609 1 151 35 % 65 %

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 0

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

173

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100bps and -100bps (2019: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2019: +/- 200bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year.  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on MMTS’s financial instruments held at the reporting date. All other
variables are held constant.

2020 2019
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R mil R mil
Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 11 12

Change in interest rates of +100bps (11) (12)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 22 23

Change in interest rates of +200bps (22) (23)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (3) (2)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 3 2

Change in interest rates of -200bps (6) (4)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 6 5

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

A change in interest rates will not impact equity (2019: no impact).

KWSAP

Fixed vs. variable rate loans

There ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2020 was 73% (2019: 73%) fixed and 27% (2019: 27%) floating.

Borrowings at
fixed rates

Borrowings at
variable rates

Fixed-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Variable-rate
borrowings as

% of total debt
book

Interest -rate exposure on borrowings R mil R mil
2020
Borrowings 891 332 73 % 27 %

2019
Borrowings 920 335 73 % 27 %

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 0

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART G: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

174

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +100bps and -100bps (2019: +/- 100bps) and +200bps and -200bps (2019: +/- 200bps), with
effect from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on ORWRDP’s financial instruments held
at the reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

2020 2019
Sensitivity analysis: Impact on surplus / (deficit) R mil R mil
Financial liabilities
Change in interest rates of -100bps 3 2

Change in interest rates of +100bps (3) (2)

Change in interest rates of -200bps 7 3

Change in interest rates of +200bps (7) (3)

Financial assets
Change in interest rates of -100bps (3) (1)

Change in interest rates of +100bps 3 1

Change in interest rates of -200bps (5) (2)

Change in interest rates of +200bps 5 2

The table above excludes the Tariff receivable.

(1) Where the numbers are reflected as zero, the movements are less than R500 000.

A change in interest rates will not impact equity (2019: no impact).

MMTS-1, UMGENI and KRIEL

These projects do not carry interest rate risk as they are being funded from the fiscus.

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M A R C H  2 0 2 0

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TCTA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

175

8.2.4. 	 Refinancing risk

Refinancing risk is the possibility that TCTA cannot refinance by borrowing to repay its existing debt. The duration of